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FY'25 BUDGET DEVELOPMENT PROCESS

September - October GOAL SETTING: Identification of Budget 
Assumptions and Priorities

● Faculty and Staff
● School Councils
● Assume Full Return to In-person 

Learning
● COVID-19 Recovery Initiatives

Proposed 
FY'25 Budget

Percent 
Increase

Dollar 
Increase

November - December INITIAL REQUEST: Identification of 
Resources Needed

● Faculty and Staff
● Building Principals
● Program Directors
● Strategic Staffing Levels

INITIAL

$34,225,775 6.1% $1,966,778

December - January EXECUTIVE BUDGET: Continued 
Academic Access and Facility Preservation

● Superintendent and Staff
● Essential Staffing Levels

EXECUTIVE

$33,388,062 3.5%  $1,129,065



EXECUTIVE BUDGET SUMMARY 

Areas to address:
■ Level service budget
■ Increase out-of-district special education tuitions
■ Internal adjustments to address Middle School math 

support and exploratory offerings
■ Budget cycles compromised



OUT-OF-DISTRICT 
SPECIAL EDUCATION TUITIONS 
□ Continue to address out-of-district special education tuitions

■ Circuit Breaker reserves are almost depleted 
■ Currently, the FY’24 cost is forecast to be $3,684,270
■ The expected cost during the budget development process 

for FY’24  was 3,050,000
■ Since 10/1/22 11 students whose entitlement to special 

education ended due to age or graduation
■ At the same time 8 students requiring a more restrictive 

special education placement for services have been added



OUT-OF-DISTRICT 
SPECIAL EDUCATION TUITIONS 
□ Continue to address out-of-district special education tuitions

■ Last year we planned to increase our FY’24 budget for 
special education tuitions to $1,550,000 from $1,450,000

■ In collaboration with the Town this $100,000 was 
removed and a request for $100,000 was made for the 
Special Education Out-of-District Stabilization Fund

■ The request was not fulfilled
■ We have added $50,000 to the FY’25 budget bringing the 

total to $1,500,000



OUT-OF-DISTRICT 
SPECIAL EDUCATION TUITIONS 
□ Continue to address out-of-district special education tuitions

■ To truly address out-of-district special education tuitions 
we need to increase our budget by $500,000

■ We need to receive at least $500,000 to address next year 
through the stabilization fund or an article

■ Stabilization and articles only help for one year and do not 
solve the problem

■ More information will be presented at the Budget 
Workshop



MS INTERNAL MATH SUPPORT
□ Enhance Middle School math support by altering the 

math tutor position to a .5 fte math specialist and .5 
fte math tutor position

□ This will allow internal exploratory classes to 
increase and math support classes to be taught by the 
math specialist

□ Resolves Congress of Council's request for math 
specialist support and increased exploratory 
offerings without adding new FTE’s



EXECUTIVE BUDGET

The budget roll up by category shows the 
Initial and  Executive Budgets



FY'25 EXECUTIVE BUDGET BY 
CATEGORY



FY'25 EXECUTIVE BUDGET BY 
CATEGORY



FY'25 EXECUTIVE BUDGET BY 
CATEGORY



FY’24 By Large Budget Type

• Salaries $26,495,074
• Tuitions   $1,460,000
• Other    $4,303,923



FY’25 By Large Budget Type

• Salaries  $27,569,852
• Tuitions    $1,505,000
• Other     $4,313,210



FY’25 FY’24
□ Salaries ($27,569,852)(82.57%)
□ Tuitions ($1,505,000)(4.51%)
□ Other ($4,313,210)(12.92%)

□ Salaries ($26,495,074)(82.13%)
□ Tuitions ($1,460,000)(4.53%)
□ Other ($4,303,923)(13.34%)



FY’24 Breakdown of Other



FY’25 Breakdown of Other



FY’25 FY’24
□ Supplies ($514,961)(11.9%)
□ Dues/Miles Etc. ($41,305)(1.0%)
□ Technology ($552,826)(12.8%)
□ Texts ($188,695)(4.4%)
□ PD ($157,250)(3.6%)
□ MT ($103,500)(2.4%)
□ Copiers ($75,310)(1.7%)
□ Utilities ($586,593)(13.6%)
□ Cust/Maint ($459,460)(10.7%)
□ Advert/Legal ($41,000)(1.0%)
□ Transportation ($1,592,310)(36.9%)

□ Supplies ($493,447)(11.5%)
□ Dues/Miles Etc. ($37,180)(0.9%)
□ Technology ($580,114)(13.5%)
□ Texts ($258,300)(6.0%)
□ PD ($152,300)(3.5%)
□ MT ($87,835)(2.0%)
□ Copiers ($74,943)(1.7%)
□ Utilities ($586,858)(13.6%)
□ Cust/Maint ($420,525)(9.8%)
□ Advert/Legal ($36,000)(0.8%)
□ Transportation ($1,576,421)(36.6%)



CUTS FROM INITIAL BUDGET 
❏ High School

■ School Counselor
■ Business Teacher

❏ Middle School
■ School Counselor
■ Exploratory Teacher

❏ Elementary School
■ 2 Math Specialists
■ STEM Specialist
■ PE Art .8 FTE Increase

❏ District Nurse Support



FY'25 EXECUTIVE BUDGET 
VARIANCE TO FY’24 BUDGET 
□ District Administration

■ Contractual obligations
■ Strategic planning

□ Instructional Services
■ Instructional coordinators + (hiring 

differential)
■ Medical therapeutic -  (hiring differential)
■ Text adoption - (cycles)



FY'25 EXECUTIVE BUDGET 
VARIANCE TO FY’24 BUDGET 
□ Other School Services

■ Transportation (flat) (increase in  McKinney Vento offset 
by reduction in special education transportation)

■ Athletics and other student activities + (contractual and 
revenue generated)

□ Operations and Maintenance
■ Maintenance + (increased rates)
■ Custodial services + (contractual)
■ Utilities (flat)

□ Other out-of-district special education tuitions +
□ Other variances due to hiring and/or contractual requirements
    



ENROLLMENT REPORT 
JANUARY 5, 2024



CURRICULUM REVIEW 
AND ADOPTION 

2024-2025

Elementary Schools ● Math Assessment Tools

Middle School ● Math - ELA
High School

District ● Health and Wellness

2023-2024

Elementary Schools ● K-5 ELA (Into Reading), Math site license renewal

Middle School

High School ● World Language French
District ● Initial Resource Requests



TECHNOLOGY

2024-2025

Elementary Schools ● Recycle/replace (article) portable labs and iPad carts

Middle School ● Add new iPads for incoming 6th graders 

High School ● Add new iPads for 9th graders

District ● Continue to improve deployment strategies
● WiFi upgrade (article)

2023-2024

Elementary Schools ● Recycle portable labs and iPad carts
● Upgrade teacher computers

Middle School ● Add new iPads for incoming 6th graders 

High School ● Add new iPads for 9th graders
● Replace tech Lab

District ● Continue to improve deployment strategies



CAPITAL REQUESTS 

□ Capital Requests Pending
■ Bleachers replacement Cole/Vinal
■ Cafe and classroom blinds (safety)
■ Roof repair Vinal
■ Van District
■ Paving Middle School 
■ Cafe projection system Middle School
■ Gym projection system Cole



ARTICLE REQUESTS 

□ Article Requests Pending
■ Out-of-district special education 

tuitions
■ Technology wifi laptop cart
■ Leaching field feasibility study
■ Norfolk Agricultural transportation



BUDGET CYCLES COMPROMISED 
□ The FY’24 budget was strategically 

targeted at 4.46%
□ However reduced to 3.46% because of 

Town resource restraints
□ Eliminated requested $100,000 increase 

to out-of-district special education budget
□ Technology article $120,000
□ Maintenance article $54,000



BUDGET CYCLES COMPROMISED 
□ The FY’25 budget is level serviced at 

3.5%
□ Technology article for technology 

infrastructure and laptop labs for 
$140,000

□ Out-of-district special education tuition 
article for $500,000



BUDGET CYCLES COMPROMISED 

□ The technology, maintenance, and 
out-of-district special education tuition 
cycles have become dependent on Town 
articles in order to meet our budgetary 
needs

□ We are no longer budgeting in a 
strategic manner



SCHOOL COMMITTEE BUDGET  
WORKSHOP - JANUARY 31, 2024
□ Answer questions raised by Executive Budget 

presentation
□ Revisit out-of-district special education 

tuitions
□ Explore options as Executive Budget becomes 

the School Committee Budget
□ Set timeline for next budget meeting



KEY FY’25 
BUDGET DEVELOPMENT DATES 

Budget Workshop               - January 31, 2024
Regular School Committee Meeting - February 13, 2024
Regular School Committee Meeting - March 11, 2024
Preliminary Budget Presentation to Advisory Board - March, 2024
School Committee Finalizes Budget - March, 2024
Final Budget Presentation to Advisory Board - March, 2024
Public Hearing on School Committee Budget - April 1, 2024
Annual Town Meeting - May 6, 2024


